10 Q. WHAT CONSUMPTION VALUES DID AW USE IN THE COST

11 	ALLOCATION AND RATE SETTING PROCESS?

12 	A. 	AW used actual test year consumption and flow values for all customer classes, to

13 	allocate costs and develop the proposed rates for the four wholesale customers

1 4 	impacted by this rate filing. Assumed consumption and flow values for these customers

1 5 	are shown in Table 4 below:

DOCKET NO. 49189 	 DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
46 	 JOSEPH H. GONZALES

116

1 	 Table 4

Test Year Consumption/Flow Values (1,000 gallons)

Customer
Test Year

Water Consumption
Test Year

Wastewater Flows

North Austin MUD 326,506 235,434

Northtown MUD 291,779 246,080

Water District 10 827,353 N/A

Wells Branch MUD 481,286 385,428

2 	E. 	Customer Class Revenue Requirements

3 Q. WHAT ARE THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FOUR

4 	WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS IMPACTED BY THIS FILING?

5 	A. 	Customer class revenue requirements for the four wholesale customers impacted by

6 	this filing are shown in Table 5 below:

7 	 Table 5

Adjusted Test Year Revenue Requirements

Customer

Water
Revenue

Requirements

Wastewater
Revenue

Requirements

Total
Revenue

Requirements

North Austin MUD $1,708,916 $1,226,475 $2,935,391

Northtown MUD $1,397,578 $1,281,932 $2,679,510

Water District 10 $4,569,066 N/A $4,569,066

Wells Branch MUD $2,355,245 $2,007,825 $4,363,070

DOCKET NO. 49189

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
47 	 JOSEPH H. GONZALES

117

1 	Q. DOES AW MAKE ANY CONSUMPTION OR FLOW ADJUSTMENTS IN THE

2 	BILLING PROCESS FOR THE WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS IMPACTED BY

3 	THIS FILING?

4 	A. 	Yes, as described in Schedules II.G.2.6 and II.G.2.7, AW adjusts billed wastewater

5 	flows for the three wastewater Petitioners to comply with the Order on Rehearing in

6 	Docket No. 42857 and to fully recover the revenue requirements established by the

7 	Commission-Approved Rates in that docket. The City has to increase billed wastewater